

CASE NO. A09-1441

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Petition of Excelsior Energy, Inc. for Approval
of a Power Purchase Agreement Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1694, a
Determination of Least-Cost Technology and Establishment of a
Clean Energy Technology Minimum Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1693

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
MINNESOTA POWER

David R. Moeller (#0287295)
30 West Superior Street
Duluth, MN 55802
(218) 723-3963

*Attorney for Respondent
Minnesota Power*

Byron Starns (#104486)
Brian M. Meloy (#287209)
Leonard, Street and Deinard
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 335-1500

EXCELSIOR ENERGY INC.
Thomas L. Osteraas (#0255506)
11100 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 305
Minnetonka, MN 55305

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Relator
Excelsior Energy and MEP I LLC*

Lori Swanson
Minnesota Attorney General
102 State Capitol
75 Rev. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155
(651) 296-6196

Christopher Clark
Xcel Energy Inc.
414 Nicollet Mall, 5th Floor
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 215-4593

Alison Archer
Assistant Attorney General
1100 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 297-5945

Michael Krikava
Thomas E. Bailey
Briggs & Morgan
2200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8566

*Attorneys for Respondent
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission*

Andrew Moratzka
Robert Lee
Mackall, Crouse & Moore
1400 AT&T Tower
901 Marquette Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 305-1400

*Attorneys for Respondent
Northern States Power Company
d/b/a Xcel Energy*
Richard Savelkoul
Felhaber, Larson, Fenlon & Vogl
444 Cedar Street, Suite 2100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2136
(651) 312-6042

Attorneys for Xcel Industrial Intervenors

Valerie Means
Assistant Attorney General
1400 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 296-6170

*Attorney for Minnesota
Chamber of Commerce*

Carol Overland
Overland Law Office
P O Box 176
Redwing, MN 55066
(612) 227-8638

*Attorney for Minnesota
Department of Commerce*

*Attorney for
Minncoalgasplant.com*

Kevin Reuther
Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy
26 E. Exchange Street, Suite 206
St. Paul, MN 55101-1667
(651) 223-5969

*Attorney for Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy, Izaak Walton
League of America – Midwest Office,
and Fresh Energy*

Eric Swanson
David Aafedt
Winthrop & Weinstine
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 604-6400

Attorneys for Manitoba Hydro

Kathleen Winters
900 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. Background and Proceedings Below	2
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Commission Incorrectly Designated the Mesaba Project an IEP	6
1. All Four Emissions Must be Significantly Reduced Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1694, subd. 1(1).....	6
2. Excelsior Energy is Not Capable of Offering a Long-Term Supply Contract at a Hedged, Predictable Cost	10
3. The Commission Should Not Have Relied Upon its RDF Order	14
B. The Commission Properly Construed the Mesaba Energy Project PPA.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 14.61	3
Minn. Stat. § 14.63	4
Minn. Stat. § 14.69	4
Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691	18
Minn. Stat. § 216B.1693	2, 3
Minn. Stat. § 216B.1694	passim
Minn. Stat. § 216B.243	18
Minn. Stat. § 216B.52	4
Minn. Stat. § 645.08	19
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	19
2009 Minn. Laws. Ch. 88, Art. 2, § 5	20
(amending Minn. Stat. § 272.02, subd. 55)	

CASES

<i>Arvig Tel. Co. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 270 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. 1978)	16
<i>Bloomquist v. Commissioner of Natural Resources</i> , 704 N.W.2d 184 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	8
<i>In re City of Redwood Falls</i> , 756 N.W.2d 133 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	16
<i>In the Matter of the Complaint of Kandiyohi Cooperative Electric Power Association</i> , 455 N.W.2d 102 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	12
<i>Gale v. Commissioner of Taxation</i> , 37 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1949).....	20
<i>In Re Hibbing Taconite Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	12
<i>Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 563 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13

	Page
<i>MCEA v. MPCA</i> , 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002)	9
<i>Minnesota Energy & Economic Dev. Auth. v. Printy</i> , 351 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 1984).....	18
<i>Minnesota Public Interest Research Group v. Northern States Power Co.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 654, 656 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	4
<i>Owens v. Water Gremlin Co.</i> , 605 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 2000)	19
<i>In re Quantification of Environmental Costs</i> , 578 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	21
<i>In re Review of 2005 Annual Automatic Adjustment of Charges for All Elec. and Gas Utilities</i> , 768 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 2009)	16
<i>Starkweather v. Blair</i> , 71 N.W.2d 869 (Minn. 1955)	20
<i>State v. Sebasky</i> , 547 N.W.2d 93 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	19
<i>State by Beaulieu v. RJS, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1996)	19
<i>In the Matter of State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 392 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	20
<i>Wallace v. Commissioner of Taxation</i> , 184 N.W.2d 588 (Minn. 1971)	21
<i>Washington County vs. AFSCME</i> , 262 N.W.2d 163 (Minn. 1978)	20
<i>West St. Paul Federation of Teachers v. Independent School District No. 197</i> , 713 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	21

FEDERAL RULES

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	10
---------------------------	----

STATE AGENCY DECISIONS

Docket No. E-299, 132/SA-93-498, Order dated November 30, 1995..... 12

Docket No. E-002/M-03-1882, Order dated November 29, 2004 17

Docket No. E-002/M-03-1883, Order dated February 23, 2005..... 14

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Whether the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (“Commission”) correctly determined that the Mesaba Project proposed by Excelsior Energy Inc. and MEP-I LLC (hereinafter “Excelsior Energy” or “Relators”) is an Innovative Energy Project (“IEP”) under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1694, subd. 1.

Apposite Statutes, Rules, and Cases:

Minn. Stat. § 216B.1694

Minn. Stat. § 216B.1693

MCEA v. MPCA, 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002)

In the Matter of the Complaint of Kandiyohi Cooperative Electric Power Association, 455 N.W.2d 102 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)

Arvig Tel. Co. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co., 270 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. 1978)

- II. Did the Commission err in finding the Mesaba Project power purchase agreement (“PPA”) is not in the public interest?

Apposite Statutes, Rules, and Cases:

Minn. Stat. § 216B.1694

Minn. Stat. § 216B.1693

Owens v. Water Gremlin Co., 605 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 2000)

Gale v. Commissioner of Taxation, 37 N.W.2d 711, 716 (Minn. 1949)

Wallace v. Commissioner of Taxation, 184 N.W.2d 588 (Minn. 1971)

In re Quantification of Environmental Costs, 578 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)
